



No. 09-804

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANICE C. AMARA ET AL., individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO  
JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD  
JAMIE M. KOHEN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
VANESSA A. COUNTRYMAN  
JOHN C. COOK  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners CIGNA Corporation and  
CIGNA Pension Plan*

---

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. CIGNA PRESERVED THE QUESTION PRESENTED BELOW .....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS HAVE REACHED IRRECONCILABLE CONCLUSIONS ABOUT THE SHOWING THAT MUST BE MADE TO RECOVER BASED ON A DEFICIENT SPD .....	5
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A GVR IN LIGHT OF <i>CONKRIGHT V. FROMMERT</i> IS WARRANTED .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	8
<i>Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) .....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	3, 8
<i>Fenton v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 5, 7
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of</i> <i>Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	8
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	4
<i>Morales-Alejandro v. Med. Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 693 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Schwartz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 450 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 5, 6

*Weinreb v. Hosp. for Joint Diseases  
Orthopaedic Inst.*, 404 F.3d 167  
(2d Cir. 2005).....6

*Wilson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
183 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2006) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jayne E. Zanglein & Susan J. Stabile,  
ERISA LITIGATION (3d ed. 2008) .....6
